

No. 06-1431

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUL 18 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CBOCS WEST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

CYNTHIA H. HYNDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANGEL M. KRULL  
ALEEZA M. STRUBEL  
ROBINSON CURLEY &  
CLAYTON, P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive,  
Suite 1700  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 663-3100 (Phone)  
(312) 663-0303 (Fax)

*Counsel for Respondent  
Hedrick G. Humphries*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	5
A. The Circuit Courts Agree That Retaliation Claims Are Cognizable Under Section 1981 .....	5
B. The Issue Is Already Settled By Supreme Court Precedent.....	8
C. The Seventh Circuit's Interpretation Of Section 1981 Is Uncontroversial And Appropriate .....	13
D. Cracker Barrel's Policy Argument Regarding Overlap Between Section 1981 And Title VII Is Irrelevant, Wrong, And Not A Reason To Grant The Writ.....	16
E. This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle For Deciding Whether Retaliation Claims Are Cog- nizable Under Section 1981 Because Cracker Barrel Forfeited The Issue By Failing To Raise It Before The District Court.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Serv.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5, 8, 18
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	20
<i>Choudhury v. Polytechnic Inst. of N.Y.</i> , 735 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1984).....	4, 19
<i>Day v. Wayne County Bd. of Auditors</i> , 749 F.2d 1199 (6th Cir. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	15
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	20
<i>Foley v. Univ. of Houston Sys.</i> , 355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Gaddis v. Redford Twp.</i> , 364 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	3, 9
<i>Goff v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Hart v. Transit Mgmt. of Racine, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Hawkins v. 1115 Legal Serv. Care</i> , 163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Humphries v. CBOCS West, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	4, 15
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	16
<i>Little v. United Techs.</i> , 103 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>Manatt v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 339 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>O’Neal v. Ferguson Constr. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivers v. Ry. Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	12, 15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	3, 9, 14, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973) .....	3, 9
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1976 (2006) .....	15
 STATUTES AND OTHER MATERIALS	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1982 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1626(g) .....	18
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40 (1991) .....	15, 16
S. REP. NO. 101-315 (1990) .....	18
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	8
